

No. 03-19-00815-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD DISTRICT OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

FILED IN
3rd COURT OF APPEALS
AUSTIN, TEXAS

6/30/2020 5:06:20 PM

**TJFA, L.P., ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION IN THE INTEREST OF
CALDWELL COUNTY, JAMES ABSHIER, AND BYRON FRIEDRICH,**
Appellants,

v.

**TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND
130 ENVIRONMENTAL PARK, LLC,**
Appellees.

On Appeal from the 459th Judicial District,
Travis County, Texas, Cause No. D-1-GN-17-006632

**TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY'S
APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

RYAN L. BANGERT
Deputy First Assistant Attorney
General

DARREN L. MCCARTY
Deputy Attorney General for
Civil Litigation

PRISCILLA M. HUBENAK
Division Chief
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar No. 10144690
Priscilla.Hubenak@oag.texas.gov

KELLIE E. BILLINGS-RAY
Deputy Division Chief
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar No. 24042447
Kellie.Billings-Ray@oag.texas.gov

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
P.O. Box 12548, MC-066
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 463-2012
(512) 320-0911 Fax

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE,
TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY**

JUNE 30, 2020

ORAL ARGUMENT CONDITIONALLY REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	x
ISSUES PRESENTED	xii
Issue No. 1.....	xii
The permit application was filed prior to Caldwell County’s adoption of an ordinance prohibiting a landfill at the site of the Facility.	
Issue No. 2.....	xii
Substantial evidence supports the Commission’s determination that the applicant conducted a fully sufficient subsurface investigation to support the issuance of the permit.	
Issue No. 3.....	xii
The Commission acted within its authority in excluding from the permit boundary a portion of the access road and the screening berm.	
Issue No. 4.....	xii
The applicant satisfied applicable requirements of Commission Rules concerning drainage patterns, floodplains, and, relatedly, land-use compatibility.	
GLOSSARY	xiii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. 130EP filed an application for a permit to operate a landfill in Caldwell County, Texas.....	1
B. The Commission referred the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings.	4
C. The SOAH ALJs found that 130EP met its burden to obtain a permit for the Caldwell County landfill.	6

D. The Commission issued an Order granting 130EP the permit for the landfill.	8
E. The district court affirmed the Commission’s action in granting 130EP the landfill permit.	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Standard of Review	12
II. The permit application was filed prior to the County’s adoption of an ordinance prohibiting a landfill at the site of the Facility.	16
A. As allowed by statute and Commission Rules, 130EP first filed Parts I and II—the land-use compatibility portions—of the Commission’s four-part landfill permit application.	17
B. A county has limited authority to prohibit processing or disposal of solid waste in its jurisdiction.	18
C. The Commission relied on the plain language of the statute to find that 130EP’s application preceded the County ordinance.	19
III. The Commission’s determination, that the Applicant conducted a fully-sufficient subsurface investigation to support the permit’s issuance, is reasonable and supported by substantial evidence.....	24
A. The ALJs properly determined the reliability of the expert testimony.....	25
1. Commission Rules do not require these materials to be retained.....	30
2. The agency properly determines the weight to be given to evidence.....	30
3. Appellants requested and received a remedy for 130EP’s failure to preserve soil samples and field logs from the 2013 borings—the right to conduct their own subsurface investigation.....	32

B. The Commission’s finding that 130EP’s Geology Report was sufficient is supported by substantial evidence.....	38
IV. The Commission acted within its authority in excluding from the permit boundary a portion of the access road and the screening berm.....	44
A. The Commission has authority to enforce its statutes and rules regarding the permit issued to 130EP without inclusion of the entire access road and the screening berm....	45
1. The ALJs recommended expanding the permit boundary to include the entire access road and the screening berm to achieve enforcement.	45
2. The Commission has ample enforcement authority over landfill permits without including the access road and the screening berm.	47
B. The Commission correctly exercised its authority to delete proposed findings of fact and a conclusion of law.....	50
V. The applicant met applicable requirements of Commission Rules concerning drainage patterns, floodplains, and, relatedly, land-use compatibility.....	52
A. 130EP’s surface water drainage analysis complied with Commission Rules and showed no adverse alteration to existing drainage patterns.	53
B. Substantial evidence supports that the Facility is compatible with surrounding land uses.....	60
CONCLUSION.....	62
PRAYER.....	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	65
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	66
INDEX TO APPENDIX.....	68

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. R.R. Comm’n</i> , 963 S.W.2d 217 (Tex. App.—Austin 1998, pet. denied).....	12
<i>Bennett v. Grant</i> , 525 S.W.3d 642 (Tex. 2017).....	14, 29
<i>BFI Waste Sys. of N. Am., Inc. v. Martinez Envtl. Grp.</i> , 93 S.W.3d 570 (Tex. App.—Austin 2002, pet. denied).....	15
<i>Brookshire Bros., Ltd. v. Aldridge</i> , 438 S.W.3d 9 (Tex. 2014).....	14, 38
<i>Central Power & Light Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 36 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. App.—Austin 2000, pet. denied).....	25
<i>Downer v. Aquamarine Operators, Inc.</i> , 701 S.W.2d 238 (Tex. 1985).....	14, 29
<i>Dyer v. Tex. Comm’n on Envtl. Quality</i> , No. 03-17-00499-CV, 2019 WL 5090568 (Tex. App.—Austin Oct. 11, 2019, pet. filed)	15
<i>Froemming v. Tex. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs</i> , 380 S.W.3d 787 (Tex. App.—Austin 2012, no pet.).....	13
<i>Hunter Indus. Facilities, Inc. v. Tex. Nat. Resources Comm’n</i> , 910 S.W.2d 96 (Tex. App.—Austin 1995, writ denied).....	50, 51
<i>Maverick Cty. v. R.R. Comm’n of Tex.</i> , No. 03-14-00257-CV, 2015 WL 9583873 (Tex. App.—Austin Dec. 29, 2015, pet. denied)	13, 14

<i>Meir Infiniti Co. v. Motor Vehicle Bd.</i> , 918 S.W.2d 95 (Tex. App.—Austin 1996, writ denied).....	32
<i>Mireles v. Tex. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 9 S.W.3d 128 (Tex. 1999).....	14
<i>Ne. Neighbors Coal. v. Tex. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality</i> , No. 03-11-00277-CV, 2013 WL 1315078 (Tex. App.—Austin March 28, 2013, pet. denied).....	61
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Tex. Citizens for a Safe Future & Clean Water</i> , 336 S.W.3d 619 (Tex. 2011).....	15, 21
<i>Rodriguez v. Serv. Lloyds Ins. Co.</i> , 997 S.W.2d 248 (Tex. 1999).....	14
<i>S. Union Gas Co. v. R.R. Comm’n of Tex.</i> , 692 S.W.2d 137 (Tex. App.—Austin 1985, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	31
<i>Sw. Pub. Serv. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex.</i> , 962 S.W.2d 207 (Tex. App.—Austin 1998, pet. denied).....	31
<i>Sw. Royalties, Inc. v. Hegar</i> , 500 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. 2016).....	20
<i>Tex. Health Facilities Comm’n v. Charter Med.-Dall., Inc.</i> , 665 S.W.2d 446 (Tex. 1984).....	13, 24, 31
<i>Tex. Indus. Energy Consumers v. CenterPoint Energy Hous. Elec., LLC</i> , 324 S.W.3d 95 (Tex. 2010).....	13
<i>TGS-NOPEC Geophysical Co. v. Combs</i> , 340 S.W.3d 432 (Tex. 2011).....	15
<i>TJFA, L.P. v. Tex. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality</i> , No. 03-10-00016-CV, 2014 EL 3562735 (Tex. App.—Austin July 16, 2014, pet. denied)	15

Statutes

Tex. Gov't Code

§§ 2001.001–.903	viii
§ 2001.058	45
§ 2001.174	12, 31, 41
§ 2001.174(2)	62

Tex. Health & Safety Code

§ 361.032	49
§ 361.069	3, 16, 17, 22
§ 361.0832(d)	50
§ 363.112	18, 20, 21
§ 363.112(c)	19
§ 363.112(c)(1)	21, 22
§ 363.112(d)	19
§ 364.012	18, 20, 21
§ 364.012(e)	19
§ 364.012(f)	19

Tex. Water Code

§ 7.002	49
---------------	----

Rules

30 Tex. Admin. Code

§ 80.17(a)(2011)	15
§ 281.5(6)	6
§ 299.15(a)(1)(A)	60
§ 330.153	47, 48
§ 330.175	46
§ 330.305	53
§ 330.5(a)(1)	1
§ 330.57(a)	3, 16, 17
§ 330.59	6
§ 330.61(h)	52, 61

§ 330.63(c) 53
§ 330.63(c)(2)(D)(ii) 6
§ 330.63(e)(1)-(5) 39
§ 330.63(e)(4)..... 6, 27, 40, 42
